

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

TREMAINE T. DOZIER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

SARAH M. KONSKY  
DAVID A. STRAUSS  
JENNER & BLOCK  
SUPREME COURT AND  
APPELLATE CLINIC AT  
THE UNIVERSITY OF  
CHICAGO LAW SCHOOL  
1111 E. 60th Street  
Chicago, IL 60637

MATTHEW S. HELLMAN  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
NOAH B. BOKAT-LINDELL  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
mhellman@jenner.com

THOMAS W. PATTON  
JOHANES MALIZA  
OFFICE OF THE  
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER  
600 E. Adams St., Third Floor  
Springfield, IL 62701

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. Mr. Dozier’s 2006 Texas Conviction .....	5
B. Mr. Dozier’s 2017 Plea and Sentencing .....	7
C. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Below .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. The Circuits Are Split On The Question Presented.....	9
A. The Fourth, Ninth, and Tenth Circuits, and Likely the Eighth Circuit, Hold That Convictions Like Mr. Dozier’s Are Not “Punishable” By Imprisonment for More Than One Year .....	10
B. By Contrast, the First, Fifth, Sixth, and Seventh Circuits Hold That Convictions Like Mr. Dozier’s <i>Are</i> Punishable By Imprisonment for More Than One Year .....	15
II. This Case Presents an Important, Recurring Question of Sentencing Law, and Is An Excellent Vehicle to Resolve That Question .....	19
III. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong .....	21

CONCLUSION .....	25
Appendix A	
<i>United States v. Dozier</i> , 949 F.3d 322 (7th Cir. 2020).....	1a
Appendix B	
Transcript of Conclusion of Sentencing Hearing, <i>United States v. Dozier</i> , Case No. 18- 20002-001 (C.D. Ill. Nov. 9, 2018) .....	27a
Appendix C	
Judgment in a Criminal Case, <i>United States v.</i> <i>Dozier</i> , Case No. 18-20002-001 (C.D. Ill. Nov. 14, 2018).....	37a
Appendix D	
Judgment – Plea of Guilty or Nolo Contendere Jury Waived – Felony Reduction Referral to Magistrate, <i>Texas v. Dozier</i> , Cause No. F06- 37199 (Tex. 282d Dist. Ct. May 3, 2006) .....	52a
Appendix E	
Order Denying Rehearing En Banc, <i>United</i> <i>States v. Dozier</i> , No. 18-3447 (7th Cir. Mar. 6, 2020).....	57a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008) .....	24
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010) .....	4, 10, 21, 24
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013) .....	22, 23
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019) ...	19-20
<i>United States v. Bates</i> , 730 F. App'x 281 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	11, 18
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 751 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	11, 13
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) .....	19
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 724 F. App'x 334 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 250 (2018) .....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Haltiwanger</i> , 635 F.3d 881 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	11, 15
<i>United States v. Harrimon</i> , 568 F.3d 531 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 890 F.3d 332 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 261 (2018) .....	17, 20
<i>United States v. Mulay</i> , 805 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>United States v. Newbold</i> , 791 F.3d 455 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	11
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 449 F.3d 794 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>United States v. Pruitt</i> , 545 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	18

<i>United States v. Rivera-Perez</i> , 322 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 553 U.S. 377 (2008) .....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Romero-Leon</i> , 622 F. App'x. 712 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	11, 14
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 649 F.3d 237 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	11, 12, 13, 20
<i>United States v. Valdovinos</i> , 760 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	5, 12
<i>United States v. Valencia-Mendoza</i> , 912 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	11, 14, 15

#### STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) .....	11
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(A) .....	11
21 U.S.C. § 802(44) .....	2, 3, 7, 11, 14
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1) .....	7
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A) .....	1, 3, 7, 21
21 U.S.C. § 846 .....	7
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 481.115 .....	5
Tex. Penal Code § 12.21 .....	2
Tex. Penal Code § 12.35(a) .....	5
Tex. Penal Code § 12.44(a) .....	2, 5, 23
Tex. Penal Code § 12.44(b) .....	5

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2 cmt. app. ....	11
